functional currency into U.S. dollars. The weighted average euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate used for 2002 was 1 euro to 0.943 dollar, and for the first five
months of 2003 was 1 euro to 1.087 dollars.

The pro forma adjustments, which are described in the accompanying notes, are based on information available at the time of filing this Amendment to the
Current Report on Form 8-K. Included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are certain assumptions and estimates that
management of the Company believe are reasonable, but may change as additional information becomes available and valuations of the acquired assets are
finalized.

This unaudited pro forma financial information is based on, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical consolidated financial statements and related
notes thereto of Office Depot (previously filed) and of Guilbert (included herein).

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 28, 2003

($ in thousands, except per share data)

   Office Depot, Inc.  Guilbert S.A.
   26 weeks ended June  Five months ended  Pro Forma
   28, 2003  May 31, 2003  Adjustments   Pro Forma

Sales  $5,871,560  $601,598   $6,473,158
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   4,052,466   401,426   4,453,892

  Gross profit   1,819,094   200,172   2,019,266
Store and warehouse operating and selling expenses  1,322,625   141,292   5,905   a   1,469,822
General and administrative expenses   251,972   39,278   291,250
Other operating expenses   1,447   —   —   1,447

  Operating profit   243,050   19,602   (5,905)   256,747
Other income (expense), net   2,766   3,596   (4,497)   b   1,865

Earnings from continuing operations before income

taxes   245,816   23,198   (10,402)   258,612
Income taxes   82,252   12,893   (3,433)   c   91,712

  Earnings from continuing operations  $ 163,564  $ 10,305  $ (6,969)   $ 166,900

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
 Basic  $ 0.53   $ 0.54
 Diluted  $ 0.52   $ 0.54
Shares used in computing earnings per share from

continuing operations:
   Basic   308,267   308,267
   Diluted   311,766   311,766

The accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with this pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 28, 2002

($ in thousands, except per share data)

   Office Depot, Inc.  Guilbert S.A.
   52 weeks ended  52 weeks ended  Pro Forma
   December 28, 2002  December 31, 2002  Adjustments   Pro Forma

Sales  $11,356,633  $1,281,311   $12,637,944
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   7,781,410   863,229   8,644,639

  Gross profit   3,575,223   418,082   3,993,305
Store and warehouse operating and selling

expenses   2,574,101   301,966   21,451   a   2,897,518
General and administrative expenses   486,279   102,920   589,199
Other operating expenses   16,599   —   —   16,599

  Operating profit   498,244   13,196   (21,451)   489,989
Other income (expense), net   (20,503)   (11,345)   (7,905)   b   (39,753)

Earnings from continuing operations

before income taxes   477,741   1,851   (29,356)   450,236
Income taxes   167,252   36,325   (9,688)   c   193,889

Earnings (loss) from continuing

operations  $ 310,489  $ (34,474)  $(19,668)   $ 256,347

Earnings per share from continuing

operations:
 Basic  $ 1.01   $ 0.84
 Diluted  $ 0.98   $ 0.81
Shares used in computing earnings per

share from continuing operations:
   Basic   306,778   306,778
   Diluted   322,200   322,200

The accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with this pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 1 – The Acquisition

The pro forma information has been prepared to reflect the acquisition of Guilbert by the Company for an aggregate price of $951.6 million. The purchase price